
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS 

RAJYA SABHA 
STARRED QUESTION NO- *82 

TO BE ANSWERED ON- 14/12/2022 
  

EKLAVYA MODEL RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS  
  

*82.   SHRI ANIL DESAI: 
 
Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 
 
(a) whether it is a fact that to boost the standard of tribal people, Government have 
introduced Eklayvya Model Residential Schools(EMRSs) in the country; 
 
(b) the number of students enrolled till the current year in established EMRSs in the 
country; 
 
(c) whether Government plans to expand the number of such schools, district-wise , 
especially in Maharashtra; 
 
(d) the admission criteria for enrollment in Eklavya Model Residential Schools to give 
easy access and provide benefit to ST students; and 
 
(e) the details of funds allocated/utilized for the said EMRS during the last two years? 
  

ANSWER 
 
 
MINISTER OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS 
(SHRI ARJUN MUNDA) 
  
(a) to (e):     A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 
  

***** 
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION 
NO. *82 FOR 14.12.2022 RAISED BY SHRI ANIL DESAI REGARDING "EKLAVYA 
MODEL RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS". 
  
(a):   Yes Sir. The scheme of Eklavya Model Residential Schools (EMRSs)  was  earlier funded 
as one of the components of the programme of Grants under Article 275(1) of the Constitution of 
India.    In the year 2018-19, it was made a Central Sector Scheme to provide quality upper 
primary, secondary, and senior secondary level education (Class 6th to 12th) to Scheduled Tribes 
(ST) students in remote areas to enable them to access the best opportunities in education and to 
bring them at par with the general population.  
 
 
  
(b):  Presently,  EMRSs are managed by the EMRS Societies under State/UT Governments and 
data related to enrollment is maintained by them. However, as reported by States/ UTs in current 
academic year, 1,05,463  students are enrolled. 
  
(c): Government has decided to establish one EMRS in every block with more than 50% ST 
population and at least 20,000 ST persons (as per 2011 census). Accordingly, Ministry has set 
the target of setting up 740 EMRSs across the country including 39 EMRSs in the State of 
Maharashtra. As on date, 689 EMRSs including 37 EMRSs in Maharashtra have been sanctioned 
across the country. District-wise numbers of sanctioned EMRSs across the country including 
Maharashtra is at Annexure. 
  
(d): The admission criteria for enrollment in Eklavya Model Residential Schools to give easy 
access and provide benefit to ST students are as under:  

i. Admission to Class VI in EMRSs is based on Selection Test (EMRSST). 
ii. Lateral entry from class VII-IX is also based on Selection Test (EMRSLT) which may be 

conducted at school level depending upon the number of vacancies. 
iii. 80% seats are reserved for ST children, 5% for children belonging to PVTG, 5% for 

children belonging to DNT/NT/SNT community and the remaining 10% for children who 
have lost their parents to LWE/insurgencies/Covid-19 and children of widows/divyang 
parent/ land donors  etc. 

(e):   Under the scheme of EMRS, funds are released by the Ministry to National Education 
Society for Tribal Students (NESTS) for implementation of the scheme and NESTS further 
releases funds to State Societies and Construction Agencies etc. as per their requirements.  The 
details of funds released by the Ministry to NESTS and utilization reported by NESTS during the 
last two years is as under: 
  

               (Amount in Crores)  

 Financial year Fund released by MoTA Utilization reported by NESTS 

2020-21 1199.98 1199.98 

2021-22 1057.74 301.00* 

 * UC for the remaining amount is not due as on date.  
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Annexure 
Annexure as referred in part (c) of the reply to Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. *82 
raised by Shri Anil Desai to be answered on 14.12.2022 regarding "Eklavya Model 
Residential Schools" 

  
S.N. State S.N. District Number of 

EMRSs 

1.   Andhra Pradesh 

1.   Chittoor 1 

2.   East Godavari 6 

3.   Prakasam 1 

4.   SPS Nellore 2 

5.   Srikakulam 2 

6.   Visakhapatanam 11 

7.   Vizianagaram 4 

8.   West Godavari 1 

2.   Arunachal Pradesh 

1.   East Kameng 2 

2.   Kurung Kumey 1 

3.   Lohit 1 

4.   Lower Dibang Valley 1 

5.   Lower Subansiri 1 

6.   Tawang 1 

7.   Tirap 1 

8.   West Siang 2 

3.   Assam 

1.   Baksa 2 

2.   Barpeta 1 

3.   Dhemaji 1 

4.   Dima Hasao 2 

5.   Goalpara 1 

6.   Kamrup 1 

7.   Karbi Anglong 4 

8.   Kokrajhar 1 

9.   Udalguri 1 

4.   Bihar 

1.   Jamui 1 

2.   Kaimur (Bhabua) 1 

3.   West Champaran 1 

5.   Chhattisgarh 

1.   Balod 1 

2.   Baloda Bazar 1 

3.   Balrampur 6 

4.   Bastar 6 

5.   Bijapur 4 

6.   Bilaspur 1 

7.   Dantewada 4 

8.   Dhamtari 1 
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9.   Gariyaband 2 

10.   Gaurella Pendra Marwahi 2 

11.   Janjgir Champa 1 

12.   Jashpur 5 

13.   Kabirdham 1 

14.   Kanker 5 

15.   Kondagaon 5 

16.   Korba 3 

17.   Koriya 3 

18.   Mahasamund 1 

19.   Mungeli 1 

20.   Narayanpur 2 

21.   Raigarh 4 

22.   Rajnandgaon 3 

23.   Sukma 3 

24.   Surajpur 4 

25.   Surguja 5 

6.   Dadra & Nagar Haveli and 
Daman & Diu 

1. 
Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1 

7.   Gujarat 

1.   Arvalli 2 

2.   Banas Kantha 3 

3.   Bharuch 2 

4.   Chhotaudepur 4 

5.   Dahod 5 

6.   Dang 2 

7.   Mahisagar 2 

8.   Narmada 5 

9.   Navsari 1 

10.   Panch Mahal 1 

11.   Sabar Kantha 2 

12.   Surat 3 

13.   Tapi 5 

14.   Vadodara 1 

15.   Valsad 3 

8.   Himachal Pradesh 

1.   Chamba 2 

2.   Kinnaur 1 

3.   Lahaul and Spiti 1 

9.   Jammu & Kashmir 

1.   Anantnag 1 

2.   Bandipora 1 

3.   Kulgam 1 

4.   Poonch 1 
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5.   Rajouri 2 

10.   Jharkhand 

1.   Chatra 1 

2.   Dhanbad 1 

3.   Dumka 5 

4.   East Singhbhum 5 

5.   Garhwa 1 

6.   Giridih 1 

7.   Godda 1 

8.   Gumla 11 

9.   Jamtara 1 

10.   Khunti 6 

11.   Latehar 4 

12.   Lohardaga 6 

13.   Pakur 3 

14.   Palamu 1 

15.   Ranchi 9 

16.   Sahibganj 5 

17.   Saraikela Kharsawan 3 

18.   Simdega 8 

19.   West Singhbhum 16 

11.   Karnataka 

1.   Belgaum 1 

2.   Bellary 1 

3.   Chamarajanagar 1 

4.   Chikkamagaluru 1 

5.   Chitradurga 1 

6.   Kalaburagi 1 

7.   Kodagu 1 

8.   Kolar 1 

9.   Mysuru 1 

10.   Raichur 1 

11.   Tumakuru 1 

12.   Yadgir 1 

12.   Kerala 

1.   Idukki 1 

2.   Kasaragod 1 

3.   Palakkad 1 

4.   Wayanad 1 

13.   Ladakh 
1.   Kargil 2 

2.   Leh 1 

14.   Madhya Pradesh 

1.   Alirajpur 4 

2.   Anuppur 2 

3.   Balaghat 2 
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4.   Barwani 5 

5.   Betul 4 

6.   Bhopal 1 

7.   Burhanpur 1 

8.   Chhindwara 4 

9.   Dhar 7 

10.   Dindori 4 

11.   Guna 1 

12.   Harda 1 

13.   Hoshangabad 1 

14.   Indore 2 

15.   Jabalpur 3 

16.   Jhabua 4 

17.   Khandwa 1 

18.   Khargone 4 

19.   Mandla 5 

20.   Ratlam 2 

21.   Satna 2 

22.   Sehore 1 

23.   Seoni 2 

24.   Shahdol 3 

25.   Sheopur 1 

26.   Sidhi 1 

27.   Singrauli 1 

28.   Umaria 1 

15.   Maharashtra 

1.   Ahmednagar 1 

2.   Amravati 2 

3.   Chandrapur 1 

4.   Dhule 2 

5.   Gadchiroli 7 

6.   Gondiya 1 

7.   Nagpur 1 

8.   Nanded 1 

9.   Nandurbar 6 

10.   Nashik 8 

11.   Palghar 5 

12.   Thane 1 

13.   Yavatmal 1 

16.     
Manipur 

1.   Chandel 2 

2.   Churachandpur 4 

3.   Kamjong 1 
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4.   Kangpokpi 3 

5.   Pherzawl 1 

6.   Senapati 3 

7.   Tamenglong 4 

8.   Tengnoupal 1 

9.   Ukhrul 2 

17.   Meghalaya 

1.   East Garo Hills 3 

2.   East Garo Hills 2 

3.   East Khasi Hills 4 

4.   Jaintia Hills 3 

5.   Ri-Bhoi 2 

6.   South Garo Hills 4 

7.   West Garo Hills 4 

8.   West Khasi Hills 5 

18.   Mizoram 

1.   Aizawl 3 

2.   Champhai 3 

3.   Kolasib 1 

4.   Lawngtlai 2 

5.   Lunglei 3 

6.   Mamit 2 

7.   Saiha 1 

8.   Serchhip 1 

9.   Siaha 1 

19.   Nagaland 

1.   Mon 2 

2.   Dimapur 2 

3.   Kiphire 1 

4.   Kohima 3 

5.   Longleng 1 

6.   Mokokchung 5 

7.   Peren 2 

8.   Phek 1 

9.   Tuensang 3 

10.   Wokha 1 

11.   Zunheboto 1 

20.   Odisha 

1.   Balangir 1 

2.   Baleshwar 1 

3.   Debagarh 1 

4.   Dhenkanal 1 

5.   Gajapati 4 

6.   Jajapur 1 

7.   Jharsuguda 2 
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8.   Kalahandi 2 

9.   Kandhamal 8 

10.   Kendujhar 8 

11.   Koraput 9 

12.   Malkangiri 5 

13.   Mayurbhanj 23 

14.   Nabarangpur 8 

15.   Nuapada 1 

16.   Rayagada 9 

17.   Sambalpur 4 

18.   Sundargarh 16 

21.   Rajasthan 

1.   Alwar 2 

2.   Banswara 6 

3.   Baran 1 

4.   Dungarpur 4 

5.   Jaipur 2 

6.   Karauli 1 

7.   Pratapgarh 4 

8.   Sawai Madhopur 1 

9.   Sirohi 1 

10.   Tonk 1 

11.   Udaipur 8 

22.   Sikkim 

1.   East District 1 

2.   North District 1 

3.   South District 1 

4.   West District 1 

23.   Tamil Nadu 

1.   Kallakurichi 1 

2.   Kanchipuram 1 

3.   Namakkal 1 

4.   Salem 2 

5.   The Nilgiris 1 

6.   Thiruppathur 1 

7.   Thiruvanna Malai 1 

24.   Telangana 

1.   Adilabad 3 

2.   Bhadradri Kothagudem 7 

3.   Kamareddy 1 

4.   Khammam 1 

5.   Komaram Bheem 
Asifabad 

1 

6.   Mahabubabad 5 

7.   Mahabubnagar 1 
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8.   Nagarkurnool 1 

9.   Nizamabad 1 

10.   Rajanna Sircilla 2 

25.   Tripura 

1.   Dhalai 4 

2.   Gomati 5 

3.   Khowai 3 

4.   North Tripura 3 

5.   Sepahijala 1 

6.   South Tripura 1 

7.   Unakoti 1 

8.   West Tripura 3 

26.   Uttar Pradesh 

1.   Bahraich 1 

2.   Kheri 1 

3.   Lalitpur 1 

4.   Sonbhadra 1 

27.   Uttarakhand 
1.   Dehradun 2 

2.   Udam Singh Nagar 2 

28.   West Bengal 

1.   Bankura 1 

2.   Barddhaman 1 

3.   Birbhum 1 

4.   Dakshin Dinajpur 1 

5.   Darjiling 1 

6.   Jalpaiguri 1 

7.   Jhargram 1 

8.   Purulia 1 

  
Total 264 Districts 

 Grand Total  689 

  
***** 
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 भारत सरकार 
जनजातीय काय[ मğंालय 

राÏय सभा 
तारांǑकत Ĥư संÉया-  *82 

उƣर देने कȧ तारȣख- 14/12/2022 
 

एकलåय आदश[ आवासीय ǒवƭालय 
  

*82 Įी अिनल देसाई: 
Èया जनजातीय काय[ मंğी यह बताने कȧ कृपा करɅगे Ǒक: 
(क)  Èया यह सच है Ǒक सरकार ने जनजातीय लोगɉ के èतर को ऊपर उठाने के िलए देश मɅ एकलåय आदश[ 

आवासीय ǒवƭालय (ईएमआरएस) शुǾ Ǒकए हɇ; 
(ख)  देश मɅ èथाǒपत ईएमआरएस मɅ वत[मान वष[ तक नामांǑकत छाğɉ कȧ सÉंया Ǒकतनी है; 
(ग)  Èया सरकार कȧ ǒवशेष Ǿप से महाराƶ मɅ ǔजला-वार ऐसे èकूलɉ कȧ संÉया बढ़ाने कȧ योजना है; 
(घ)  एकलåय आदश[ आवासीय ǒवƭालयɉ मɅ दाǔखले के िलए आसान पहंुच और अनुसिूचत जनजाित के छाğɉ को 

लाभ Ĥदान करने के िलए Ĥवेश मानदंड Èया हɇ; और 
(ङ)  ǒवगत दो वषɟ के दौरान उƠ ईएमआरएस के िलए आवंǑटत/उपयोग कȧ गई िनिध का Þयौरा Èया है? 
  
 

उƣर 
 
जनजातीय काय[ मğंी 
(Įी अजु[न मुंडा) 
  
(क) से (ङ): ǒववरण सदन के पटल पर रख Ǒदया गया है। 

  
***** 
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"एकलåय आदश[ आवासीय ǒवƭालय" के संबधं मɅ Įी अिनल देसाई Ʈारा Ǒदनांक 14.12.2022  को उठाए गए राÏय 
सभा के तारांǑकत Ĥư संÉया *82 के उƣर मɅ संदिभ[त ǒववरण 
(क) हॉ ंĮीमान। एकलåय आदश[ आवासीय ǒवƭालयɉ (ईएमआरएस) कȧ योजना को पहले भारत के संǒवधान के 

अनÍुछेद 275(1) के तहत अनुदान काय[Đम के घटकɉ मɅ से एक के Ǿप मɅ ǒवƣपोǒषत Ǒकया गया था। वष[ 
2018-19 मɅ, दरूèथ ¢ेğɉ मɅ अनसुूिचत जनजाित (अ.ज.जा.) के छाğɉ को िश¢ा के ¢ेğ मɅ सवȾƣम 
अवसरɉ तक पहंुच बनाने और उÛहɅ सामाÛय आबादȣ के बराबर लाने के िलए गुणवƣापूण[ उÍच Ĥाथिमक, 
माÚयिमक और वǐरƵ माÚयिमक èतर कȧ िश¢ा (क¢ा 6वीं से 12वीं) Ĥदान करने के िलए इसे कɅ ġȣय ¢ेğ 
कȧ योजना बनाया गया था।    

(ख) ईएमआरएस का Ĥबधंन राÏय/कɅ ġ शािसत Ĥदेश सरकारɉ के तहत ईएमआरएस सोसायǑटयɉ Ʈारा Ǒकया 
जाता है और नामांकन से संबिंधत डेटा उनके Ʈारा बनाए रखा जाता है। हालाǑंक, जैसा Ǒक राÏयɉ/कɅ ġ 
शािसत Ĥदेशɉ Ʈारा सूिचत Ǒकया गया है Ǒक चाल ूशै¢ǔणक वष[ मɅ 1,05,463 छाğ नामांǑकत हɇ।  

(ग)  सरकार ने 50% से अिधक अनसुूिचत जनजाित कȧ आबादȣ वाले और कम से कम 20,000 जनजातीय 
लोगɉ (2011 कȧ जनगणना के अनुसार) वाले Ĥ×येक Þलॉक मɅ एक ईएमआरएस èथाǒपत करने का िनण[य 
िलया है। तदनसुार, मंğालय ने महाराƶ राÏय मɅ 39 ईएमआरएस सǑहत देश भर मɅ 740 ईएमआरएस 
èथाǒपत करने का लêय रखा है। अब तक, पूरे देश मɅ महाराƶ मɅ 37 ईएमआरएस सǑहत 689 
ईएमआरएस èवीकृत Ǒकए गए हɇ। महाराƶ सǑहत देश भर मɅ èवीकृत ईएमआरएस कȧ ǔजले-वार सÉंया 
अनलुÊनक मɅ है। 

  
(घ) एकलåय आदश[ आवासीय ǒवƭालयɉ मɅ नामांकन के िलए आसान पहंुच और अनसुूिचत जनजाित के छाğɉ 

को लाभ Ĥदान करने के िलए Ĥवेश मानदंड िनàनानसुार हɇ:  
 

i . ईएमआरएस मɅ छठȤ क¢ा मɅ Ĥवेश चयन परȣ¢ा (ईएमआरएसएसटȣ) पर आधाǐरत है। 
i i . क¢ा VII-IX से लेटरल एĚंȣ भी चयन परȣ¢ा (ईएमआरएसएलटȣ) पर आधाǐरत है, जो ǐरǒƠयɉ कȧ 

संÉया के आधार पर èकूल èतर पर आयोǔजत कȧ जा सकती है। 
i i i . 80% सीटɅ अ.ज.जा. बÍचɉ के िलए आरǔ¢त हɇ, 5% पीवीटȣजी से संबंिधत बÍचɉ के िलए, 5% 

डȣएनटȣ/एनटȣ/एसएनटȣ समुदाय से सबंिंधत बÍचɉ के िलए और शेष 10% उन बÍचɉ के िलए ǔजÛहɉने 
अपने माता-ǒपता को वामपंथी उĒवाद/ǒवġोह/कोǒवड-19 मɅ खो Ǒदया और ǒवधवाओ ंके बÍचे/Ǒदåयांग 
माता-ǒपता/भूिम दाता या अनाथ बÍचे आǑद के िलए आरǔ¢त हɇ। 

(ङ):  ईएमआरएस योजना के तहत, योजना के काया[Ûवयन के िलए मंğालय Ʈारा नेशनल एजकेुशन सोसाइटȣ 
फॉर Ěाइबल èटूडɅÒस (एनईएसटȣएस) को िनिधयां जारȣ कȧ जाती हɇ और एनईएसटȣएस आगे राÏय 
सोसायटȣ और िनमा[ण एजɅिसयɉ आǑद को उनकȧ आवæयकताओं के अनुसार िनिधयां जारȣ करता है। 
मंğालय Ʈारा एनईएसटȣएस को जारȣ कȧ गई धनरािश और ǒपछले दो वषɟ के दौरान एनईएसटȣएस Ʈारा 
सूिचत (ǐरपोट[) Ǒकए गए उपयोग का ǒववरण िनàनानुसार है:  

  (रािश करोड़ मɅ)  

 ǒवƣ वष[ एमओटȣए Ʈारा िनमु[Ơ कȧ गई िनिध एनईएसटȣएस Ʈारा ǐरपोट[ Ǒकया गया उपयोग  

2020-21 1199.98 1199.98 

2021-22 1057.74 301.00* 

  

* शेष रािश के िलए उपयोिगता Ĥमाण-पğ (यसूी) ितिथ के अनसुार देय नहȣं है। 
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अनलुÊनक 

"एकलåय आदश[ आवासीय ǒवƭालय" के संबधं मɅ Įी अिनल देसाई Ʈारा Ǒदनाकं 14.12.2022 को उठाए गए राÏय 
सभा के ताराǑंकत Ĥư संÉया *82 के भाग (ग) के उƣर मɅ संदिभ[त अनलुÊनक    

Đ.सं. राÏय Đ.सं. ǔजला ईएमआरएस कȧ सÉंया 

1.  आंĢ Ĥदेश 

 िचƣूर 1 
 पूवȸ गोदावरȣ 6 

 Ĥकाशम 1 

 एसपीएस नेãलोर 2 

 Įीकाकुलम 2 

 ǒवशाखापƣनम 11 

 ǒवजयनगरम 4 

 पǔƱम गोदावरȣ 1 

2.  अǽणाचल Ĥदेश 

 पूवȸ कामɅग 2 
 कुǽंग कुमे 1 

 लोǑहत 1 

 िनचली Ǒदबांग घाटȣ 1 

 िनचला सुबनिसरȣ 1 

 तवांग 1 

 ितरप 1 

 पǔƱम िसयांग 2 

3.  असम 

 बÈसा 2 
 बारपेटा 1 

 धेमाजी 1 

 दȣमा हसाओ 2 

 गोलपाड़ा 1 

 कामǾप 1 

 काबȸ आंगलɉग 4 

 कोकराझार 1 

 उदलगड़ुȣ 1 

4.  ǒबहार 

 जमुई 1 
 कैमूर (भभुआ) 1 

 पǔƱमी चंपारण 1 

5.  छƣीसगढ़ 

 बालोद 1 
 बलौदा बाजार 1 

 बलरामपुर 6 

 बèतर 6 

 बीजापुर 4 

 ǒबलासपुर 1 

 दंतेवाड़ा 4 

 धमतरȣ 1 
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 गǐरयाबंद 2 

 गौरेला पɅĜा मरवाहȣ 2 

 जांजगीर चांपा 1 

 जशपुर 5 

 कबीरधाम 1 

 कांकेर 5 

 कɉडागांव 5 

 कोरबा 3 

 कोǐरया 3 

 महासमुंद 1 

 मुंगेली 1 

 नारायणपुर 2 

 रायगढ़ 4 

 राजनदंगांव 3 

 सुकमा 3 

 सूरजपुर 4 

 सरगुजा 5 

6.  
दादरा और नगर हवेली  
तथा दमन एवं दȣव 

1. दादरा और नगर हवेली 
1 

7.  
गुजरात 
 

  अरावली 2 
  बनास कांठा 3 

  भǾच 2 

  छोटाउदेपुर 4 

  दाहोद 5 

  डɇग 2 

  मǑहसागर 2 

  नम[दा 5 

  नवसारȣ 1 

  पंच महल 1 

  साबर कांठा 2 

  सूरत 3 

  तापी 5 

  वडोदरा 1 

  वलसाड 3 

8.  
Ǒहमाचल Ĥदेश 
 

  चंबा 2 
  ǑकÛनौर 1 

  लाहौल और èपीित 1 

9.  
जàमू और कæमीर 
 

  अनंतनाग 1 
  बांदȣपुरा 1 

  कुलगाम 1 

  पंूछ 1 
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  राजौरȣ 2 

10.  झारखंड 

  चतरा 1 
  धनबाद 1 

  दमुका 5 

  पूवȸ िसंहभूम 5 

  गढ़वा 1 

  िगǐरडȣह 1 

  गोÔडा 1 

  गुमला 11 

  जामताड़ा 1 

  खंूटȣ 6 

  लातेहार 4 

  लोहरदगा 6 

  पाकुर 3 

  पलामू 1 

  राचंी 9 

  साǑहबगंज 5 

  सरायकेला खरसावां 3 

  िसमडेगा 8 

  पǔƱमी िसंहभूम 16 

11.  
कना[टक 
 

  बेलगाम 1 
  बेãलारȣ 1 

  चामराजनगर 1 

  िचÈकामगलुǽ 1 

  िचğदगु[ 1 

  कालाबुरगी 1 

  कोडागू 1 

  कोलार 1 

  मैसूर 1 

  रायचूर 1 

  तुमकुǽ 1 

  यादगीर 1 

12.  
केरल 
 

  इडुÈकȧ 1 
  कासरगोड 1 

  पलÈकड़ 1 

  वायनाड 1 

13.  लƧाख 
  कारिगल 2 
  लेह 1 

14.  
मÚय Ĥदेश 
 

  अलीराजपुर 4 
  अनूपपुर 2 

  बालाघाट 2 
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  बड़वानी 5 

  बेतुल 4 

  भोपाल 1 

  बुरहानपुर 1 

  िछंदवाड़ा 4 

  धार 7 

  Ǒडंडोरȣ 4 

  गुना 1 

  हरदा 1 

  होशंगाबाद 1 

  इंदौर 2 

  जबलपुर 3 

  झाबुआ 4 

  खंडवा 1 

  खरगोन 4 

  मंडला 5 

  रतलाम 2 

  सतना 2 

  सीहोर 1 

  िसवनी 2 

  शाहडोल 3 

  æयोपुर 1 

  सीधी 1 

  िसंगरौली 1 

  उमǐरया 1 

15.  महाराƶ 

  अहमदनगर 1 
  अमरावती 2 

  चंġपुर 1 

  धुले 2 

  गडिचरोली 7 

  गɉǑदया 1 

  नागपुर 1 

  नादेंड़ 1 

  नंदरुबार 6 

  नािसक 8 

  पालघर 5 

  ठाणे 1 

  यवतमाल 1 

16.  
मǔणपुर 
 

  चंदेल 2 
  चुराचांदपुर 4 

  कामजɉग 1 
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  कांगपोकपी 3 

  फेरज़ावल 1 

  सेनापित 3 

  तामɅगलांग 4 

  टɅÊनौपाल 1 

  उखǾल 2 

17.  
मेघालय 
 

  ईèट गारो Ǒहãस 3 
  ईèट गारो Ǒहãस 2 

  पूवȸ खासी Ǒहãस 4 

  जɇितया Ǒहãस 3 

  रȣ-भोई 2 

  दǔ¢ण गारो Ǒहãस 4 

  पǔƱम गारो Ǒहãस 4 

  पǔƱम खासी Ǒहãस 5 

18.  
िमजोरम 
 

  आइजोल 3 
  चàफाई 3 

  कोलािसब 1 

  लɋगतलाई 2 

  लुंगलेई 3 

  मािमत 2 

  सैहा 1 

  सेरिछप 1 

  सीअहा 1 

19.  
नागालɇड 
 

  मोन 2 
  दȣमापुर 2 

  Ǒकफायर 1 

  कोǑहमा 3 

  लॉÛगलɅग 1 

  मोकोकचंुग 5 

  पेरेन 2 

  फेक 1 

  तुएनसांग 3 

  वोखा 1 

  जुÛहेबोटो 1 

20.  
ओǑडशा 
 

  बलांगीर 1 
  बालेƳर 1 

  देबगढ़ 1 

  ढɅकनाल 1 

  गजपित 4 

  जाजापुर 1 

  झारसुगडुा 2 
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  कालाहांडȣ 2 

  कंधमाल 8 

  कɅ दझुार 8 

  कोरापुट 9 

  मãकानिगरȣ 5 

  मयूरभंज 23 

  नबरंगपुर 8 

  नुआपाड़ा 1 

  रायगढ़ 9 

  संबलपुर 4 

  सुंदरगढ़ 16 

21.  
राजèथान 
 

  अलवर 2 
  बांसवाड़ा 6 

  बरन 1 

  डंूगरपुर 4 

  जयपुर 2 

  करौली 1 

  Ĥतापगढ़ 4 

  सवाई माधोपुर 1 

  िसरोहȣ 1 

  टɉक 1 

  उदयपुर 8 

22.  
िसǔÈकम 
 

  पूवȸ ǔजला 1 
  उƣरȣ ǔजला 1 

  दǔ¢ण ǔजला 1 

  पǔƱम ǔजला 1 

23.  
तिमलनाडु 
 

  कãलाकुǐरची 1 
  कांचीपुरम 1 

  नमÈकल 1 

  सलेम 2 

  नीलिगरȣ 1 

  िथǽÜपथुर 1 

  िथǽवÛना मलाई 1 

24.  
तेलंगाना 
 

  आǑदलाबाद 3 
  भġाġȣ कोठागुडेम 7 

  कामारेÔडȣ 1 

  खàमम 1 

  कोमाराम भीम आिसफाबाद 1 

  महबूबाबाद 5 

  महबूबनगर 1 

  नगरकुरनलू 1 
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  िनजामाबाद 1 

  राजÛना िसरिसला 2 

25.  
ǒğपुरा 
 

  धलाई 4 
  गोमती 5 

  खोवाई 3 

  उƣर ǒğपुरा 3 

  िसपाहȣजाला 1 

  दǔ¢ण ǒğपुरा 1 

  उनाकोǑट 1 

  पǔƱम ǒğपुरा 3 

26.  
उƣर Ĥदेश 
 

  बहराइच 1 
  खेरȣ 1 

  लिलतपुर 1 

  सोनभġ 1 

27.  उƣराखंड 
  देहरादनू 2 
  उधम िसंह नगर 2 

28.  पǔƱम बंगाल 

  बांकुड़ा 1 
  बध[मान 1 

  बीरभूम 1 

  दǔ¢ण Ǒदनाजपुर 1 

  दाǔज[िलंग 1 

  जलपाईगुड़ȣ 1 

  झारĒाम 1 

  पुǽिलया 1 

 
कुल 264 ǔजले कुल योग 689 
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